
POWHATAN COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Agenda: Regular Meeting 
Thursday, September 11, 2025 

9:00 A.M. 
      Powhatan County Library: Conference Room 

    2270 Mann Road 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call / Establish Quorum

3. Review and Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)

a. July 10, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes

4. Scheduled Public Hearings

a. Case #25-01-BZA: Ryan Sanford (District #1: Sublett’s/Manakin/Flat Rock), has
submitted a variance application for a reduction in the front-yard setback to allow
for a single-family dwelling within the required front yard. The subject 1.35-acre
parcel is zoned Rural Residential (RR) and section 83-176(c) (front yard
requirements) of the zoning ordinance requires a 100-foot front yard setback. The
property owner would like to build a single-family dwelling 84.8 feet from the front
property line due to a decreased buildable area from a pond expansion. The
property is known as 3327 John Tree Hill Road and is identified on Powhatan County
Tax Map as 19-1-8.

5. Other Business

6. Adjourn
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VIRGINIA: AT A CALLED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS HELD IN THE 
POWHATAN COUNTY LIBRARY CONFERENCE ROOM, 2270 MANN ROAD IN 
POWHATAN COUNTY, VIRGINIA, JULY 10, 2025 AT 9:00 AM 

 
Board Members Present  Michael Latham 

Joey Paquette  
Steve Hancock 
Steven Forrest 
 

Board Members Absent  Thomas Fletcher 
  
Staff Members Present Sean Clendening, Planner II  

Kalli Jackson, County Attorney 
  

 
1. Call to Order 

Mr. Paquette called the meeting to order. 

2. Roll Call to Determine a Quorum 

A quorum was met with four members present. 

3. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

Joey Paquette was elected chair.  

VOTE 4-0 

MOTION PASSED 

Steven Forrest was elected Vice Chair.  

VOTE 4-0 

MOTION PASSED 

4. Adoption of Rules of Procedure 

Rules of Procedure were adopted with no changes from last year. 

VOTE 4-0 

MOTION PASSED 

5. Approval of Minutes – September 12, 2024 

Minutes were approved as presented. 

VOTE 4-0 

MOTION PASSED 

 

6. Public Hearing (Case #25-01-BZA) Ryan Sanford (District #1: Sublett’s/Manakin/Flat 
Rock), has submitted a variance application to allow construction of a single-family home 
with a reduced front yard setback at 3327 John Tree Hill Road on Tax Map No. 19-1-8. The 
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property is zoned Rural Residential (RR) and Section 83-176(c) (front yard requirements) of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires a 100-foot front yard setback. The property owner would like 
to build the home approximately 67 feet from the front property line due to a decreased 
buildable area from a pond expansion on an adjacent property. 

7. Discussion and Public Hearing 

Mr. Clendening provided an overview of the variance request and mentioned that the variance request 
was for a reduction of the front yard setback from 100 feet to 67.1 feet. Mr. Clendening stated that Mr. 
Sanford purchased the property after the pond was established in 1968 and that the problem was not 
created by the applicant. Mr. Clendening stated that staff does not believe that approval of this proposal 
would create an undue burden on nearby residents.  

Mr. Sanford was asked if he was aware of how many square feet the house would be, and he replied 
that it would be 2500 on the first floor and 750 optional above the garage. 

Mr. Paquette asked if that included the garage. 

Mr. Sanford stated the garage would be attached and approximately 1,000 square feet. 

Mr. Sanford stated that he is planning on building a single-family residence for his personal use and 
does not believe the neighbors have any issue with this. He also stated that if his application is denied, 
he would not use the site for his personal use but instead build a 2-story building that would be for 
resale.  

Mr. Sanford was asked if he knew where the well and drainfield will be located. 

Mr. Sanford responded that they would be in the front or right.  

Mr. Latham asked if the wetlands were delineated. Mr. Sanford responded that he believed so.  

Mr. Latham stated that he believed there was more buildable area further back. Mr. Sanford responded 
that was not possible due to the topography and asked Potts and Minter to push it back as far as possible.  

 

Mr. Paquette opened the floor for public comments. 

 

Alex Holiday stated that she was concerned with new development in Powhatan and keeping Powhatan 
rural. She asked if the property owner to the left is OK with it although it is under contract and knows 
nothing about it. She stated the pond is not a headwater for the creek as there is another pond further 
back. She also stated that knowing the applicant would be living there they would feel better about the 
proposal.  

Patrick Lewis stated that the building would be a substantially-sized structure in the neighborhood and 
stated that property values in the neighborhood are unaffordable.  

 

Seeing no one else who wished to speak, Mr. Paquette closed the floor for public comments. 

 

Mr. Paquette stated that one of the ten criteria is the least possible deviation of relief and that it does 
appear that the dimensions of the house could be adjusted or its location adjusted.  

Mr. Forrest stated that he lives in the neighborhood and does not feel that the encroachment would 
negatively impact the character of the neighborhood.  
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Mr. Paquette asked if anyone had spoken with the owner of the pond to see if it has risen higher than 
normal. Mr. Sanford replied that he spoke with the owner but couldn’t speak to the state of the pond 
compared to the past.  

Mr. Latham stated that with the drainfield being located in the front, there would not be as much 
buffering and that he doesn’t see how there is a hardship.  

Mr. Hancock stated that he agreed that there appear to be other options.  

Ms. Jackson stated that there was a recommended condition and that other conditions could be added.  

Mr. Latham made a motion to defer to the August meeting.  

VOTE 4-0 

MOTION PASSED 

8. Other Business 

Certified BZA Program Information 

Ms. Jackson explained the Certified BZA Program and said the County would pay for anyone 
interested in attending. 

9. Adjourn 

There being no further business, Mr. Paquette adjourned the meeting.  

 

 

   

Joey Paquette, BZA Chair  Ligon Webb 
Planning Director/Zoning Administrator 
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Case #25-01-BZA:  Sanford Variance 
Staff Report Prepared for the Board of Zoning Appeals 

Prepared by Sean Clendening, Planner II 

July 10, 2025 (deferred)  

September 3, 2025 

(See updated sections since 7/10/2025: Section IV. 
Variance Analysis)  

 

 

 

 

 

I. PUBLIC HEARING   
July 10, 2025  After Public Hearing, Deferred by BZA 
September 11, 2025  Public Hearing 
 

II. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION 
Variance Request Allow a reduction of the 100-foot front-yard setback to an 84.8-

foot front-yard setback.  The requested setback reduction will 
allow a new single-family house to be developed on the property. 

Existing Zoning   Rural Residential (RR) 
 
Parcel Size   1.35 acres  
 
Parcel Tax Map   19-1-8 
 
Applicant  Ryan Sanford 
 
Owner  Richmond Signature Homes LLC 
 
Property Location The property is located at 3327 John Tree Hill Road.  The property 

is located approximately 1,600 feet traveling north from the 
intersection of John Tree Hill Road and Judes Ferry Road. 

 
Electoral District  District 1 (Subletts/Manakin/Flat Rock) 
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2021 Future Land  Rural Areas/Natural Conservation 
Use Plan  
 

III. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 83-176(c), a 100-foot front-yard setback is 
required for a single-family dwelling in the Rural Residential (RR) zoning district. The 
applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the front-yard setback to 84.8 feet. The 
buildable area of the property is limited due to a flooded area and topographic 
constraints associated with an existing pond located toward the rear of the lot. 

The subject property has been on record since 1975 and, while it does not meet the 
current minimum lot size requirement of ten acres for RR-zoned properties, it is 
considered a legal nonconforming lot with respect to lot size. However, it is still subject 
to compliance with all other development standards of the RR district, including 
minimum yard setbacks.  

The applicant has submitted a proposed house location survey showing that all other 
required setbacks (side and rear) can be met in compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
(See Figure 2) 

Zoning Ordinance Section 83-123(m) outlines the process for requesting a variance, 
consistent with Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309, which allows for deviations from zoning 
standards—such as setbacks—when a landowner demonstrates that, due to special 
circumstances beyond their control (e.g., exceptional topography, shape, or other 
extraordinary conditions), strict application of the ordinance would effectively prohibit 
or unreasonably restrict use of the property, or the variance would alleviate a clearly 
demonstrable hardship, not merely a personal convenience. 

The Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2 further states that a variance shall be granted if the 
evidence shows that it would alleviate a hardship by allowing a reasonable modification 
or improvement for a person with a disability. 

In accordance with Section 83-123(m), the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) shall decide 
on the variance request following a duly advertised public hearing. A variance may only 
be granted upon a finding that all the following standards are met: 

1. The property for which the variance is requested was acquired in good faith; 
2. Strict application of the ordinance would produce an undue hardship relating 

to the property and would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict its use 
due to: 
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o The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size, or shape of the property 
as it existed at the time of ordinance adoption or amendment; 

o Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary conditions of 
the property; or 

o The condition, situation, or development of adjacent property; 
3. The hardship is not self-created; 
4. The hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning 

district and vicinity; 
5. The variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrated hardship, not merely a 

special privilege or convenience; 
6. The variance is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the ordinance; 
7. The variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties; 
8. The character of the zoning district will not be altered by granting the variance; 
9. The condition or situation is not so general or recurring that a regulatory 

amendment would be more appropriate; and 
10. The variance requested is the least possible deviation from the applicable 

standard necessary to afford relief. 

IV. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND SITE VISUALS  

The applicant is proposing to build a home on a 1.35-acre parcel, known as 3327 John 
Tree Hill Road. (Figure 1).  Figure 2 shows a survey with a proposed location for the 
building, including the flooded area.  

Existing pond 

Subject parcel 

Existing Pond  

Subject Parcel  

Figure 1  
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Figure 2: Proposed House Location Survey  
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V. Environmental Analysis 
The existing pond at the rear of the property was reportedly constructed in 1968, 
and according to the property owner, no alterations have been made to the pond 
or its dam since that time. The pond serves as the headwaters of an intermittent 
stream, which is subject to a 50-foot stream buffer setback from the top of each 
stream bank, in accordance with County environmental regulations. The 
applicant’s proposed house location has been sited to fully avoid any 
encroachment into this required stream buffer. Additionally, the area surrounding 
the pond is identified in the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) as a PUBHh 

View of the front of the property 
from John Tree Hill Road 

View of the pond View of the interior of the lot 
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wetland—a permanently flooded, diked or impounded waterbody with 
unconsolidated bottom. While this mapping reflects the presence of a water 
feature, it does not show federal or state regulatory jurisdiction. The proposed 
construction area is located well outside of both the stream buffer and the 
mapped wetland, and no disturbance to sensitive environmental features is 
anticipated.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VI. VARIANCE ANALYSIS  
In July 2025, the applicant submitted a house location survey indicating the dwelling’s 
front setback of 67 ft. The resubmitted house location survey shows the dwelling’s 
front setback of 84.8 ft (see figure 2). At the initial hearing (July 10, 2025), a decision to 
defer action was made by the BZA so that the applicant could provide documentation 
from a Virginia licensed engineer that the buildable area was limited due to 
topographical or environmental issues with the site; thus, resulting in the need to 
encroach into the required front setback of 100 feet. Staff has made numerous 
attempts to contact the applicant requesting the necessary documentation from a 
licensed engineer, but as of September 4, 2025, the documentation that has been 
provided  (see attachment 2) is not sufficient to satisfy the  

Intermittent Stream -- 
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BZA’s request (see the chart below shows what review standards have been met and 
not met)  
 

Variance Permit Review Standards 

Variance Permit Review Standards Sec. 83-123(m)(4) Meets 
Standard 

Does not meet 
standard 

1. The property for which the variance is requested was acquired in good 
faith 

X  

2. Strict application of this chapter would produce undue hardship relating 
to the property—i.e., would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property by reason of: 

• The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size, or shape of the property 
at the time of the effective date of this chapter or an amendment thereto; 

• Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation or 
condition of the property; or 

• The condition, situation, or development of other property immediately 
adjacent to the property. 
 

 X 

3.  The situation or condition producing the hardship is not self-created; 
 

X  

4.  The hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same 
zoning district and the same vicinity; 
 

X  

5.  The authorization of the variance permit (zoning) alleviates this clearly 
demonstrated hardship (as distinguished from a special privilege or 
convenience sought by the applicant); 
 

 X 

6.  The authorization of the variance permit (zoning) is in harmony with the 
intended spirit and purpose of the ordinance; 

X  

7.  The authorization of the variance permit (zoning) will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent properties; 

X  

8.  The character of the zoning district in which the land is located will not be 
changed by the granting of the variance permit (zoning); 

X  

9.   The condition or situation of the land is not of so general or recurring in 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a regulation 
or standard to address the condition or situation; and 

X  

10. The variance permit (zoning) authorized by the BZA is the least possible 
deviation from the standards necessary to afford relief. 

 X 

 

VII. PUBLIC SERVICE ANALYSIS  

The applicant will need Health Department approval before submitting the building 
permit application.  
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VIII. STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Updated on September 4, 2025)  

Staff recommend denial for the variance for the following reasons:  

1. The variance request appears to alleviate a limitation on the buildable footprint 
for a specific house design, but not all house designs. 

2. The applicant has not exhausted all possibilities as it relates to constructing a 
single-family dwelling.   

3.  The variance permit is not the least possible deviation from meeting the county 
ordinance.  

4.     The applicant has not provided requested documentation from a Virginia 
licensed engineer stating the variance is needed to some topographical or 
environmental anomaly on the site.  

 

IX. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS (if variance is granted)  

The applicant shall submit a survey signed by a licensed surveyor certifying the location 
of the footings as part of their building permit.   

The applicant shall provide a minimum of 30 feet of natural undisturbed buffer from the 
edge of the road within the front setback area.  

X. Reommended Motions  

Recommended Motion for Approval: 

“I move that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the variance request to reduce the 
front-yard setback from 100 feet to 84.8 feet for Tax Map Parcel 19-1-8, as shown on the 
applicant-submitted house location survey, based on the finding that the request meets 
the standards set forth in Section 83-123(m) of the Powhatan County Zoning Ordinance 
and Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309. The variance is necessary to address a site-specific 
hardship not created by the applicant, and approval will not result in substantial 
detriment to adjacent properties. The applicant shall submit a survey from a certified 
land surveyor indicating the location of the footings as part of the building permit.” 

Recommended Motion for Denial: 

“I move that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny the variance request to reduce the front-
yard setback from 100 feet to 84.8 feet for Tax Map Parcel 19-1-8, based on the finding 
that the request does not meet one or more of the required standards for variance 
approval set forth in Section 83-123(m) of the Powhatan County Zoning Ordinance and 
Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309, specifically ____________________________.” 

Recommended Motion for Deferral: 
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“I move that the Board of Zoning Appeals defer action on the variance request for Tax 
Map Parcel 19-1-8 to [insert meeting date], to allow the applicant additional time to 
[state reason—e.g., provide additional information, revise the plan, obtain agency 
comments, etc.].” 

 

Attachment:  

1. Sanford BZA Application 

2. Letter from Potts, Minter, and Associate



Attachment 1 

























POTTS, MINTERAND ASSOCIATES,
P. C.

ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNERS

ANGELA KIDD - OFFICE MANAGER
POTTS, MINTER AND ASSOC., P. C.

3520 COURTHOUSE ROAD
NORTH CHESTERFIELD, VA. 23236

804-745-2876

July 30, 2025

RE: Variance Application-John Tree Hill Road- Powhatan County

Dear Sir,

This is to verify potential house site on Concept drawings for Lot 8 of River Bend Section 1;
John Tree Hill Road; 1. 35+/- acres is placed as far from John Tree Hill Road right of way as
possible *based on incorporated Wetlands as shown on the National Wetlands Inventory
Maps shown in their approximate location no field delineation at this time and any
associated setbacks thereto* House site also contingent upon septic and well designs and
allocations on property.

3520 COURTHOUSE ROAD . NORTH CHESTERFIELD, VIRGINIA 23236 . PHONE (804) 745-2876 . FAX (804) 745-9571

Attachment 2
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